B.A.R.S.C. CHAMPIONSHIPS

27 December 2014 - 1st January 2015 L&S 0 (05
LES ARCS 1800, FRANCE

ACCEPTANCE BULLETIN

ENTRIES

By the 10 December 2014, the following British/Irish entries had been received:
girls 13
boys 32

A full acceptance list is attached.

* All racers with a red star next to their BASS Number have not paid/not paid the correct entry fee and
have to do so before their entry is valid. Please forward your cheques, made payable to BARSC, to the race
secretary before you leave for the Alps, to arrive no later than 19 December 2014.

* Other racers with a blue star next to their BASS number have not registered/re-registered for 2014/2015
with their Home Nation or are waiting for their registration number. Please contact your Home Nation
Governing Body and e-mail the given registration number to the race secretary not later than 19 December
2014.

Several racers are not mentioned on the newest BASS List, 2015.1, and will therefore be shown with NO
BASS points. That means that they will be drawn with the unseeded racers for start position. To avoid this,
competitors should contact their Home Nation Governing Body/National Seeder and get a written
confirmation of their registration and current BASS points. This information must be forwarded to the race
secretary ASAP but not later than 12:00 noon of the day of the first Team Captains meeting.

Entries from British and other athletes resident abroad or who for other reasons not registered with a GBR
HNGB may be accepted by the Jury subject to evidence of adequate insurance.

PROVISIONAL PROGRAMME

SATURDAY 27/12/2014 Team Captains’ at Hotel du Golf les Arcs 1800 19.30h

SUNDAY 28/12/201 U18/U16/U14 Slalom (two runs/races)
U10/U12 Club organised training
Team Captains’ meeting 17.30h

MONDAY 29/12/2014 U18/U16/U14 GS (two runs/races)
uUlo/Ul2 GS
Team Captains’ meeting 17.30h

TUESDAY 30/12/2014 U18/U16/U14 GS (two runs/races)
u10/U12 GS
Team Captains’ meeting 17.30h

WEDNESDAY 31/12/2014 U18/U16/U14 Parcours d'habileté/Kombi
U10/U12 Parcours d'habileté/Kombi
Team event Team Captains’ meeting 17.30h

THURSDAY 01/01/2015 Club Teams All mountain Challenge
U10/U12 Evening GS (1 run) 17.00h

End of event Party and Prize-Giving Ceremony

AWARDS

E Ladies’ Ski Club bursary - Best British Children II female - £350.00 - www.ladiesskiclub.org .
This bursary is based on aggregate race points for all disciplines.

SPONSORSHIP
The Organising Committee wish to thank their sponsors and supporters - Skiplex, Erna Low, The Ladies’
Ski Club and Club des Sports les Arcs.
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ACCEPTANCE

U14/U16/U18 Competitors

All valid U14, U16 and U18 entries have been accepted. The jury reserves the right to withdraw any
competitor from any event if they think it necessary for safety reasons.

U10/U12 competitors

All valid U10/U12 (Minis) entries have been accepted. For Minis, registration with the Home Nation
Governing Body is recommended, but not compulsory. Parents/Guardians of those Mini racers who are not
registered with a Governing Body must submit a copy of the competitor’s racing insurance and sign the
Athlete’s Declaration (there is a link to the AD from www.britski.org) at the Race Office no later than the
team captains’ meeting before the race.

LATE ENTRIES

Late Entries will be accepted up to the maximum entry allowance of 140 competitors per race.

ALL ENTRIES received after 10" December 2014 WILL INCUR A PENALTY OF £ 20.00/Eur 25.00 PER
COMPETITOR, PER RACE. However, this will not apply to racers already on the acceptance list.

RACE AND EQUIPMENT RULES

These championships will be run under FIS International Competition Rules (ICR) as amended by BCR.
Competitors and coaches should make sure that they are aware of these.

The ICR can be downloaded from http://www.fis-ski.com/inside-fis/document-library/alpine-
skiing/index.html#deeplink=rules. Amendments (precisions) for the Northern Hemisphere are normally
published each year in November - these can be found at the same address.

These, and any precisions to BCR, see http://www.gbski.com/ will apply to the championship.
Equipment Competitors and coaches are reminded that it is their responsibility to ensure that equipment,
including ski length and radius, conform to discipline specifications.

All competitors and forerunners must wear approved CRASH HELMETS for all disciplines, see current
rules.

Skis Slalom U14/U16 current minimum length 130cm U18 (M) 165%*; (F) 155

GS U14/U16 current minimum length 130; K1 current minimum radius 14 metres, K2 17 metres

U18 (M)195** radius 35 metres (F) 188** radius 30 metres

* tolerance 10 cm ** tolerance - 5 cm

U10/U12 - are not permitted to wear catsuits or similar competition suits while competing.

INSURANCE All competitors MUST have insurance cover for both ski racing and helicopter recovery.
ACCREDITATION

All coaches or other personnel, including parents, entering the race piste during course setting, training,
inspection and whilst the race is in progress, must be accredited by the Organising Committee. Application
forms can be requested from the race secretary. Clubs should send a list of team coaches requiring
accreditation together with completed forms to the race secretary — ros.humphrey@btinternet.com no later
than 19 December 2014.

PHOTOGRAPHS

BARSC will not have an official photographer at the Championships, however other photographers may be
accredited for coaching or PR purposes.

RACE OFFICE

Until Friday, 20 December 2014, this will be Puffins, Lower Station Road, Newick, East Sussex,
BN8 4HU.

+44 1825 721195, e-mail: ros.humphrey@btinternet.com

This office will be closed from the evening of 20 December 2014 and the only contact will be e-mail:
ros.humphrey@btinternet.com or barscraces@gmail.com

From Saturday 27 December 2014 the Race Office and the Notice Board will in Hotel du Golf les Arcs
1800. Email barscraces@gmail.com

Race Office opening hours: daily, after the completion of the races as shown on the notice board.

COMMUNICATIONS and UPDATES ON CHAMPIONSHIPS
Primary communication should be by email, which will be dealt with as received until 19 December 2014
and as available thereafter. No UK phone number will be available after 20 December 2014.

Updates will be published as required on www.britski.org & www.barsc.net & Twitter @BARSCChamps
www.twitter.com/BARSCChamps & Face book https://www.facebook.com/groups/171222549636514/ . If
snow, late abnormal weather or other conditions cause alterations prior to the event details will be
published on www.britski.org & www.barsc.net and www.twitter.com/BARSCChamps as soon as possible.

REFUNDS

Due to the enormous cost of organizing these Championships, there will be no refund of race entry fee
after your race entry has been accepted even if one or more races are cancelled. The Organising
committee will consider injury withdrawals prior to the event supported by medical evidence.
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CHIEF OF CHAMPIONSHIPS

CHAMPIONSHIPS SECRETARY

Derek METTERS

Ros HUMPHREY

Puffins

Lower Station Road
Newick

East Sussex

BN8 4HU

Tel.: 0044 7956662754
e-mail: barscraces@gmail.com

Tel/Fax: 0044 1825 721195
e-mail: ros.humphrey@btinternet.com

TD - CHILDREN

Michelle Quaile

CHIEF OF CALCULATION | TBC

TBC

CHIEF OF COURSE

Club des Sport les Arcs

CHIEF OF RACE
Find us on:

[i facebook.

BARSC & Barscchamps
ACCEPTANCE LIST

Girls
REGNO

not reg
18918
18919
20096

21939*
not reg

21876
22429
21887
21900*
21850
20826
not reg*

Boys
REGNO
21576

21577
not reg*
not reg

not reg
22016
20603
21666
22522
22521
20816
21859

not reg
20976
21546
22507

SURNAME

ALEY
BINGLE-WILLIAMS
BINGLE-WILLIAMS
BINGLE-WILLIAMS

GRIFFITHS
KOZERSKY

MARTIN
MARTIN
OSMOND
REBERT

SMITH
THURSTON
WARD-JACKSON

SURNAME
CAREY

CAREY
CARRICK-SMITH
COLE

COLLINS
DAVIS
DIXON
ELLIS
GRACE
GRACE
GROGAN
HARDING
HARDING
HARRISON
LUKE
MCCLELLAND

FORENAME
Lauren
Katya
Lucy
Natasha
Nia
Gabriella
Allegra
Juliette
Christabel
Abby
Isobelle
Elizabeth
Isabella

FORENAME
Matthew

Joshua
Luca
Louie

Oscar
Matthew
Rory
Lucas
Ted
Henry
Max
Felix
Bertram
Samuel
Charlie
Joel

@BARSC_ski & @BARSCChamps

SEX YOB CLUB
F 2005

F 1999

F 2000

F 2002 K

F 2000

F 2005

F 2004 SPR
F 2006 SPR
F 2003 K

F 2000 BSA
F 1999

F 1999 K

F 2006 DHO
SEX YOB CLUBS
M 1998 SZR
M 2000 SZR
M 2005

M 2003

M 2006

M 1999

M 1999 EVO
M 2004 LIO
M 2002

M 2006

M 2001 K

M 2001

M 2005

M 2003 LIO
M 2000 DHO
M 2002
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41941*
20584
21213
21544
21888

20122*

21609*
20649

21848
20827
20714
not reg
19051
not reg*
31512
21709

MCCORMACK

MCDONALD-PROCTOR

METHERINGHAM
OSMOND
OSMOND

RABEY

REBERT
SCHUBERT

THOMAS
THURSTON
VANBECK
WARD-JACKSON
WEEKS
WHEELER
WOOD

YUNG

Matthew
Richard
Zachary
Cosmo
Orlando
Judson
Ethan
Maximilian
Owen
Tomas
Robert
Giacomo
Oliver
Ben
Edmund
Adrian

LTI XEELEXL

1998
2002
2004
2001
2006
2000

1998
2003

2001
1997
1998
2003
2001
2004
1999
2004

DHO

BSA
AVO

BSA

DHO

DRA

DHO
DHO



