

# **B.A.R.S.C. CHAMPIONSHIPS**



27 December 2014 - 1st January 2015

### LES ARCS 1800, FRANCE

## ACCEPTANCE BULLETIN

#### <u>ENTRIES</u>

By the 10 December 2014, the following British/Irish entries had been received:

girls	13
boys	32

A full acceptance list is attached.

\* All racers with **a red star** next to their BASS Number have not paid/not paid the correct entry fee and have to do so before their entry is valid. Please forward your cheques, made payable to BARSC, to the race secretary before you leave for the Alps, to arrive no later than 19 December 2014.

\* Other racers with a blue star next to their BASS number have not registered/re-registered for 2014/2015 with their Home Nation or are waiting for their registration number. Please contact your Home Nation Governing Body and e-mail the given registration number to the race secretary not later than 19 December 2014.

Several racers are not mentioned on the newest BASS List, 2015.1, and will therefore be shown with NO BASS points. That means that they will be drawn with the unseeded racers for start position. To avoid this, competitors should contact their Home Nation Governing Body/National Seeder and get a written confirmation of their registration and current BASS points. This information must be forwarded to the race secretary ASAP but not later than 12:00 noon of the day of the first Team Captains meeting.

Entries from British and other athletes resident abroad or who for other reasons not registered with a GBR HNGB may be accepted by the Jury subject to evidence of adequate insurance.

FROVISIONAL FROGRAMML			
SATURDAY 27/12/2014	Team Captains' at Hotel du Golf les Arcs 1800	19.30h	
SUNDAY 28/12/201	U18/U16/U14 Slalom (two runs/races)		
	U10/U12 Club organised training		
	Team Captains' meeting	17.30h	
MONDAY 29/12/2014	U18/U16/U14 GS (two runs/races)		
	U10/U12 GS		
	Team Captains' meeting	17.30h	
TUESDAY 30/12/2014	U18/U16/U14 GS (two runs/races)		
	U10/U12 GS		
	Team Captains' meeting	17.30h	
WEDNESDAY 31/12/2014	U18/U16/U14 Parcours d'habileté/Kombi		
	U10/U12 Parcours d'habileté/Kombi		
	Team event Team Captains' meeting	17.30h	
THURSDAY 01/01/2015	Club Teams All mountain Challenge		
	U10/U12 Evening GS (1 run)	17.00h	
	End of event Party and Prize-Giving Ceremony		

### **PROVISIONAL PROGRAMME**

#### <u>AWARDS</u>



**Ladies' Ski Club bursary** – Best British Children II female - £350.00 - <u>www.ladiesskiclub.org</u>. This bursary is based on aggregate race points for all disciplines.

#### <u>SPONSORSHIP</u>

The Organising Committee wish to thank their sponsors and supporters - Skiplex, Erna Low, The Ladies' Ski Club and Club des Sports les Arcs.







#### <u>ACCEPTANCE</u>

#### U14/U16/U18 Competitors

All valid U14, U16 and U18 entries have been accepted. The jury reserves the right to withdraw any competitor from any event if they think it necessary for safety reasons.

#### U10/U12 competitors

All valid U10/U12 (*Minis*) entries have been accepted. For Minis, registration with the Home Nation Governing Body is recommended, but not compulsory. Parents/Guardians of those Mini racers who are not registered with a Governing Body <u>must</u> submit a copy of the competitor's racing insurance and sign the **Athlete's Declaration** (there is a link to the AD from <u>www.britski.org</u>) at the Race Office no later than the team captains' meeting before the race.

#### LATE ENTRIES

Late Entries will be accepted up to the maximum entry allowance of 140 competitors per race. ALL ENTRIES received after <u>10<sup>th</sup> December 2014</u> WILL INCUR A PENALTY OF £ 20.00/Eur 25.00 PER COMPETITOR, PER RACE. **However, this will not apply to racers already on the acceptance list.** 

#### RACE AND EQUIPMENT RULES

These championships will be run under FIS International Competition Rules (ICR) as amended by BCR. Competitors and coaches should make sure that they are aware of these.

The ICR can be downloaded from <u>http://www.fis-ski.com/inside-fis/document-library/alpine-</u>

<u>skiing/index.html#deeplink=rules</u>. Amendments (precisions) for the Northern Hemisphere are normally published each year in November – these can be found at the same address.

These, and any precisions to BCR, see <u>http://www.gbski.com/</u> will apply to the championship. **Equipment** Competitors and coaches are reminded that it is their responsibility to ensure that equipment, including ski length and radius, conform to discipline specifications.

All competitors and forerunners must wear approved **CRASH HELMETS** for all disciplines, **see current rules**.

Skis Slalom U14/U16 current minimum length 130cm U18 (M) 165\*; (F) 155

**GS** U14/U16 current minimum length 130; K1 current minimum radius 14 metres, K2 17 metres U18 (M)195\*\* radius 35 metres (F) 188\*\* radius 30 metres

\* tolerance 10 cm \*\* tolerance - 5 cm

<u>U10/U12 – are not permitted to wear catsuits or similar competition suits while competing.</u>

**INSURANCE** All competitors **MUST** have insurance cover for both ski racing **and** helicopter recovery.

#### **ACCREDITATION**

All coaches or other personnel, including parents, entering the race piste during course setting, training, inspection and whilst the race is in progress, must be accredited by the Organising Committee. Application forms can be requested from the race secretary. Clubs should send a list of team coaches requiring accreditation together with completed forms to the race secretary – <u>ros.humphrey@btinternet.com</u> no later than 19 December 2014.

#### **PHOTOGRAPHS**

BARSC will not have an official photographer at the Championships, however other photographers may be accredited for coaching or PR purposes.

#### RACE OFFICE

Until Friday, 20 December 2014, this will be Puffins, Lower Station Road, Newick, East Sussex, BN8 4HU.

+44 1825 721195, e-mail: ros.humphrey@btinternet.com

This office will be closed from the evening of 20 December 2014 and the only contact will be e-mail: ros.humphrey@btinternet.com or barscraces@gmail.com

From Saturday 27 December 2014 the Race Office and the Notice Board will in Hotel du Golf les Arcs 1800. Email <u>barscraces@gmail.com</u>

Race Office opening hours: daily, after the completion of the races as shown on the notice board.

#### **COMMUNICATIONS and UPDATES ON CHAMPIONSHIPS**

Primary communication should be by email, which will be dealt with as received until **19 December 2014** and as available thereafter. **No UK phone number will be available after 20 December 2014**.

Updates will be published as required on <u>www.britski.org</u> & <u>www.barsc.net</u> & Twitter @BARSCChamps <u>www.twitter.com/BARSCChamps</u> & Face book <u>https://www.facebook.com/groups/171222549636514/</u>. If snow, late abnormal weather or other conditions cause alterations prior to the event details will be published on <u>www.britski.org</u> & <u>www.barsc.net</u> and <u>www.twitter.com/BARSCChamps</u> as soon as possible.

#### **REFUNDS**

Due to the enormous cost of organizing these Championships, there will be no refund of race entry fee after your race entry has been accepted even if one or more races are cancelled. The Organising committee will consider injury withdrawals prior to the event supported by medical evidence.

CHIEF OF CHAMPIONSH	IIEF OF CHAMPIONSHIPS CHAMPIONSHIPS SECRETARY					
Derek METTERS	Derek METTERS Ros HUMPHREY					
		Puffins				
		Lower Station Road				
		Newick				
		East Sussex				
		BN8 4HU				
Tel.: 0044 7956662754		Tel/Fax: 0044 1825 721195	Tel/Fax: 0044 1825 721195			
e-mail: <u>barscraces@gmail.com</u>		e-mail: ros.humphrey@btint	e-mail: <a href="mailto:ros.humphrey@btinternet.com">ros.humphrey@btinternet.com</a>			
TD – CHILDREN	Michelle Quaile	CHIEF OF CALCULATION	ТВС			
CHIEF OF RACE	TBC	CHIEF OF COURSE	Club des Sport les Arcs			



BARSC & Barscchamps



@BARSC\_ski & @BARSCChamps

**ACCEPTANCE LIST** 

Girls					
REGNO	SURNAME	FORENAME	SEX	YOB	CLUB
not reg	ALEY	Lauren	F	2005	
18918	BINGLE-WILLIAMS	Katya	F	1999	
18919	BINGLE-WILLIAMS	Lucy	F	2000	
20096	BINGLE-WILLIAMS	Natasha	F	2002	Κ
21939*	GRIFFITHS	Nia	F	2000	
not reg	KOZERSKY	Gabriella	F	2005	
21876	MARTIN	Allegra	F	2004	SPR
22429	MARTIN	Juliette	F	2006	SPR
21887	OSMOND	Christabel	F	2003	Κ
21900*	REBERT	Abby	F	2000	BSA
21850	SMITH	Isobelle	F	1999	
20826	THURSTON	Elizabeth	F	1999	Κ
not reg*	WARD-JACKSON	Isabella	F	2006	DHO
Boys					

REGNO	SURNAME	FORENAME	SEX	YOB	CLUBS
21576	CAREY	Matthew	М	1998	SZR
21577	CAREY	Joshua	М	2000	SZR
not reg*	CARRICK-SMITH	Luca	Μ	2005	
not reg	COLE	Louie	Μ	2003	
not reg	COLLINS	Oscar	М	2006	
22016	DAVIS	Matthew	М	1999	
20603	DIXON	Rory	М	1999	EVO
21666	ELLIS	Lucas	М	2004	LIO
22522	GRACE	Ted	М	2002	
22521	GRACE	Henry	М	2006	
20816	GROGAN	Max	М	2001	Κ
21859	HARDING	Felix	М	2001	
not reg	HARDING	Bertram	М	2005	
20976	HARRISON	Samuel	М	2003	LIO
21546	LUKE	Charlie	М	2000	DHO
22507	MCCLELLAND	Joel	М	2002	

41941*	MCCORMACK	Matthew	М	1998	Κ
20584	MCDONALD-PROCTOR	Richard	Μ	2002	
21213	METHERINGHAM	Zachary	Μ	2004	
21544	OSMOND	Cosmo	Μ	2001	Κ
21888	OSMOND	Orlando	Μ	2006	Κ
20122*	RABEY	Judson	Μ	2000	DHO
21609*	REBERT	Ethan	Μ	1998	BSA
20649	SCHUBERT	Maximilian	Μ	2003	AVO
21848	THOMAS	Owen	Μ	2001	BSA
20827	THURSTON	Tomas	Μ	1997	Κ
20714	VANBECK	Robert	Μ	1998	
not reg	WARD-JACKSON	Giacomo	Μ	2003	DHO
19051	WEEKS	Oliver	Μ	2001	DRA
not reg*	WHEELER	Ben	Μ	2004	
31512	WOOD	Edmund	Μ	1999	DHO
21709	YUNG	Adrian	М	2004	DHO